

## Morton County Commission Meeting Agenda

**March 26, 2019**

**Commission Room, Morton County Courthouse**

**210 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave NW, Mandan ND**

**5:30 PM**

Call to order

Roll Call

Approval of Agenda

Approval of minutes for previous meetings

Approve monthly bills and payroll – Commissioner Schulz

1. Tammy Ibach/North Dakotan's for Comprehensive Energy Solutions
  - Update on wind energy
2. John Saiki/MC Engineer
  - Resolution to Award Contract for Almont Bridge
3. Dawn Rhone/MC Auditor

\*ISSUES MAY BE ADDED OR DELETED BY MEETING DAY.

## MORTON COUNTY COMMISSION REGULAR MEETING

March 14, 2019

The Morton County Commission Regular Meeting was called to order on March 14, 2019 at 5:30 PM by Chairman Strinden at the Morton County Courthouse, 210 Second Avenue NW, Mandan, North Dakota. Others present were Commissioners Schulz, Zachmeier and Buckley, Auditor Rhone, States Attorney Koppy and Assistant States Attorney Grosinger. Absent was Commissioner Leingang.

Buckley moved and Schulz seconded to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

Zachmeier moved and Schulz seconded to approve the minutes of the February 26 and March 5, 2019 meetings. All voting aye, motion carried.

Zachmeier moved and Schulz seconded to approve bills and payroll with the exception of some vouchers that were pulled and sent back to County Extension and Supt of Schools for further documentation. All voting aye, motion carried.

Schulz moved and Buckley seconded to approve abatements #5241. All voting aye, motion carried.

Zachmeier moved and Schulz seconded to approve abatements #5242 & 5243. All voting aye, motion carried.

Buckley moved and Zachmeier seconded to approve abatement #5244 & 5245. All voting aye, motion carried.

Schulz moved and Buckley seconded to approve abatement #5246. All voting aye, motion carried.

Zachmeier moved and Buckley seconded to approve abatements #5247 & 5250. All voting aye, motion carried.

Schulz moved and Buckley seconded to approve abatement #5248. All voting aye, motion carried.

Zachmeier moved and Buckley seconded to approve abatement #5249. All voting aye, motion carried.

Buckley moved and Schulz seconded to approve abatement #5251. All voting aye, motion carried.

Buckley moved and Schulz seconded to approve the final plat of a short-form subdivision known as Friesz Subdivision and a zoning map amendment from Agricultural (A) to Residential (R) on approx. 10 acres in the SW ¼ of Section 22, Township 140N, Range 85W. All voting aye, motion carried.

Zachmeier moved and Schulz seconded to approve the final plat of a short-form subdivision known as Jonathan subdivision and a zoning map amendment from Commercial (C) to

Residential (R) on approx. 1.52 acres in the NE ¼ of Section 18, Township 139N, Range 86W as the subdivision conforms to the regulations established in Article 7 of the Morton County Land Use Code and to the land use priorities established in the 2045 Comprehensive Plan. All voting aye, motion carried.

Zachmeier moved and Schulz seconded to approve a variance to allow the construction of an approximately 30' X 50' shop with living quarters on Auditor's Lot F of NE ¼ of Section 14, Township 138N, Range 81W, as the geography of the lot makes strict compliance with the Land Use Code unreasonable and uniquely burdensome to the applicant. All voting aye, motion carried.

Schulz moved and Buckley seconded to approve the 2018 Budget Amendments as presented by Auditor Rhone. All voting aye, motion carried.

Zachmeier moved and Schulz seconded to approve the liquor license application for Patrick Dedeo, dba The Wet Spot. All voting aye, motion carried.

The total of all county funds expended from February 27, 2019 through March 14, 2019, equals \$14,395,927.80.

A detailed list of funds expended by check is available for public inspection anytime during regular business hours at the Morton County Auditor's Office.

Schulz moved and Buckley seconded to adjourn at 6:08 PM. All voting aye, motion carried.

Bruce Strinden, Chairman, Morton County Commission \_\_\_\_\_

Dawn R Rhone, County Auditor \_\_\_\_\_

# North Dakotans for Comprehensive Energy Solutions

We are working to promote all-of-the-above energy policies in North Dakota. North Dakota is one of the top energy producing states in the nation, where all energy sources should be treated equally and have the same chance to thrive and contribute to our economy.

Our organization includes community leaders who support using all of our North Dakota energy resources, including coal, wind, oil and gas, and hydro. It's unwise to put all of our eggs in one energy basket. With a growing support for wind energy, we're working together to diversify our economy and energy supply, create jobs, allow landowners to make money from their property, and pay taxes into local governments for schools and services. This leads to stronger towns, stronger counties and better communities.

North Dakotans for Comprehensive Energy Solutions, Inc. is affiliated with Americans for Comprehensive Energy Solutions.

## Wind: Helping to make ND Energy Dominant

### The Benefits of Wind Energy Developments

- New wealth for landowners
- New economic opportunity for rural ND
- Diversifies the ND economy, making it more resilient from price fluctuations of oil and wheat
- Provides jobs for local residents
- Recognize the sanctity of private property rights
- New revenue source for local government services (education, roads, public safety etc.)

#### A 250 MW wind farm over 25 years generates:

Total tax revenue:	\$28,232,800
School District:	\$12,673,875
Road Districts:	\$4,273,675
Fire and Ambulance:	\$1,204,700
Park and Library:	\$283,625
VA Officer:	\$132,575
Garrison Diversion:	\$134,675
Hospital:	\$326,900
Roads and Bridges:	\$617,175

\*Source: Numbers reviewed by the ND Tax Department.

1. A 2017 DOE study determined that: coal is threatened primarily by low-priced natural gas, flat electricity markets and to a modest degree, by wind, and that reliability of the electric grid is not threatened by wind.
2. Wind projects are built in response to RFPs issued by utility companies (in response to market demands).
3. Federal production tax credit (PTC) expires in December 2019, under federal law and will not be renewed.
4. ND has an equitable tax structure on electricity sources, with wind paying slightly more tax than natural gas or coal.
5. Impeding wind development in ND, will not help ND coal because electricity is sold across state lines in multi-state markets. So, wind investments will simply move to other states, with which ND coal must still compete.

**POLICY GOAL:** The best strategy for ND is to become more efficient, more productive and more innovative, so we can sell more electricity than our neighboring states – from all sources, helping to make North Dakota – ENERGY DOMINANT.

### At a glance – North Dakota Wind Energy

- North Dakota is ranked sixth in U.S. wind generation potential
- 29 wind farms located in 27 counties
- More than 1,500 wind turbines
- Total generation capacity of nearly 3,000 megawatts, up from nearly zero in 2002
- Electricity generated from wind up from nearly zero percent in 2003 to 21.5 percent in 2016 (preliminary estimates from U.S. Energy Administration)

### Benefits of wind energy in North Dakota

Approximately  
**\$170 million**  
economic impact, 2016



Approximately  
**500**  
jobs, 2016



**\$2.8 billion**  
total construction expenditures



**\$7.7 million**  
property taxes, 2016



**\$119 million**  
manufacturing activities, 2016

\*Source: 2016 NDSU study.



North Dakotans for  
Comprehensive  
Energy  
Solutions



Morton County Commission  
Morton County Courthouse  
210 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave NW  
Mandan, ND 58554  
(701) 667.3414

Stewardship of Public Trust | Respect for Diverse Voices & Ideas | Responsive & Comprehensive Customer Service | Leadership with Ethics and Integrity | Culture of Teamwork & Collaboration

**MEETING DATE:** March 26, 2019  
**PREPARATION DATE:** March 21, 2019  
**SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:** Highway Department  
**DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR:** John Saiki  
**PRESENTER:** John Saiki

**SUBJECT:** Resolution to Award Contract for Almont Bridge,  
BRC-CNOC-3027(054)

**STATEMENT/PURPOSE:** Adopt Resolution Awarding Contract for Almont Bridge to Swingen Construction, Grand Forks, ND

**BACKGROUND/ALTERNATIVES:** On March 8, 2019, NDDOT received bids for the construction of the Almont Bridge. There were three bidders, Swingen Construction, Industrial Builders, Inc. and Wanzek Construction, all accomplished bridge builders. The Engineers Estimate was \$ 1,784,311.94. The apparent low bid is Swingen construction with a bid of \$ 1,981,649.10. All bids are considered responsive and balanced. The bids compared favorably with the estimate except for excavation/foundation prep which may have been due to the amount of snow in watershed and the possibility of encountering rock. The aggregate, paving items and concrete were higher than estimated and can be attributed to the relatively long haul distance. The piling items were bid higher than estimate which may be based in increased steel prices, which we have seen in metal pipe prices as well as equipment. The low bid can be accepted and a contract awarded or all bids can be rejected and the project rebid at a future time. I recommend awarding the contract. The items that are over the estimate involve factors that won't change significantly, haul distances, raw material prices. If we reject the bids and rebid, there is no guarantee that prices will be lower. Inflation, rising fuel costs and contractor work load could cause future bids to be higher than this low bid.

**ATTACHMENTS:** Abstract of Bids Received and a copy of the Resolution.

**FISCAL IMPACT:** Federal Funding requires a 20% match by Morton County. Based on the Engineers Estimate the County's obligation would be \$ 356,862.39. Based on the low bid, the obligation is \$ 396,329.82 an increase of \$ 39,467.43. A portion of the increase, \$ 19,965.40 will be offset by applying the funds allocated to Morton County in House

Bill 1176. The actual increased obligation due to the higher low bid will be \$ 19,502.03.

STAFF IMPACT:

Minimal

LEGAL REVIEW:

None

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt the Resolution to Award to Swingen Construction the contract for the project and reimburse the North Dakota Department of Transportation for any payment made under this contract, which are not collectible from the Federal Highway Administration.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

Adopt the Resolution to Award, to Swingen Construction of Grand Forks, ND, the contract for the construction of the Almont Bridge.

ND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT NO: BRC-CNOC-3027(054)

SHEET NO 1

OF 4

ABSTRACT OF BIDS RECEIVED

ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	1. BIDDER ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		BIDDER SWINGEN CONSTRUCTION CO		BIDDER INDUSTRIAL BUILDERS INC	
			BID PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT
2000 CONTRACT BOND	L SUM	1000	7500000	7500000	8000000	8000000	10000000	10000000
2001 CLEARING & STRUCTURE	L SUM	1000	12000000	12000000	5100000	5100000	12000000	12000000
2002 REMOVAL OF BITUMINOUS SURFACING	L SUM	1000	40000000	40000000	50000000	50000000	90000000	90000000
2003 REMOVAL OF PIPE ALL TYPES AND SIZES	SY	1028000	1100	1130800	9200	9450760	10000	1028000
2004 REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY BYPASS	EA	65000	230000	1625000	100000	65000	110000	71500
2005 COMMON EXCAVATION-TYPE A	EA	1000	90000000	90000000	19000000	19000000	18000000	18000000
2006 TOPSOIL EXCAVATION-TYPE A	CY	3139000	5250	1647975	1695060	1695060	5450	1710755
2007 COMMON EXCAVATION-WASTE	CY	1490000	4500	670500	1132400	1132400	7450	1102600
2100 CLASS 1 EXCAVATION	CY	2316000	7000	1621200	856920	856920	3750	868500
2101 CLASS 2 EXCAVATION	L SUM	1000	10000000	10000000	21300000	21300000	15000000	15000000
2102 CHANNEL EXCAVATION	L SUM	1000	15000000	15000000	21300000	21300000	22000000	22000000
2103 FOUNDATION PREPARATION	L SUM	1000	20000000	20000000	10700000	10700000	20000000	20000000
2104 WATER	EA	1000	50000000	50000000	90000000	90000000	110000000	110000000
2501 SEEDING CLASS II CROP	M GAL	63300	2500	158250	38000	240540	38000	240540
2502 TEMPORARY COVER CROP	ACRE	4300	80000	344000	535000	230050	535000	230050
2503 STRAW MULCH	ACRE	8600	300000	1290000	130000	55900	130000	55900
2504 SEED TYPE I	ACRE	8600	800000	688000	325000	279500	325000	279500
2505 STRM TYPE I	SY	48000	1500	72000	89000	38400	89000	40320
2506 RIPRAP AND REPLACE RIPRAP	SY	74000	4120	304880	109000	74000	77700	77700
2507 REMOVE AND REPLACE RIPRAP	CY	533000	7500	3997500	85000	4530500	85000	4530500
2600 SILT FENCE SUPPORTED	CY	2281000	22600	5155060	29000	6614900	29000	6386800
2601 SILT FENCE SUPPORTED	LF	200000	3250	650000	3000	60000	3200	66000
2602 FIBER ROLLS 12IN	LF	1600000	1700	140000	500	10000	1200	8000
2603 FIBER ROLLS 12IN	LF	1000000	2800	448000	2500	400000	2500	400000
2604 FLOTATION SILT CURTAIN	LF	250000	10750	750000	1400	40000	1400	40000
2605 REMOVE FLOTATION SILT CURTAIN	LF	250000	1750	437500	1500	275000	1500	375000
3002 AGGREGATE BASE COURSE CL 5	TON	779000	15500	1207450	35700	2781030	35700	2804400
3003 AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE CL 13	TON	690000	17500	1207500	33600	2318400	33600	2346600
4001 JACK COAT	GAL	104000	2500	260000	3500	36400	3500	41600
4101 MILLING PAVEMENT SURFACE - 2 INCH	SY	1138000	1040	118352	6700	762460	6700	1024200
4300 SUPERPAVE FAA 42	TON	364000	35000	1274000	97900	3563560	97900	3567200
4301 PG 58S-28 ASPHALT CEMENT	TON	22000	400000	880000	567900	1247400	567900	1254000
6020 CLASS AAE-3 CONCRETE	CY	217700	1050000	22858500	1430000	31131100	1000000	21770000
6021 CLASS AAE-3 CONCRETE	CY	212400	875000	18585000	874000	18563760	1320000	28036800
6022 CONCRETE BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB	SY	148800	301000	4478880	502000	7469760	500000	7466000
6023 PENETRATING WATER REPELLENT TREATMENT	SY	770000	5000	385000	3500	254100	4300	331100
6102 REINFORCING STEEL M20-27IN	LF	855000	230000	19665000	240000	20520000	252000	21546000
6103 REINFORCING STEEL M20-36	LBS	16830000	1650	2776950	5030	5099490	2100	3534300
6104 REINFORCING STEEL M20-42	LBS	44605000	1400	6244700	1850	7359825	1850	8251925
6105 STRUCTURAL STEEL M20-GRADE 36	LBS	15520000	12250	1901200	6500	1008800	10000	15520000
6200 STEEL ENCASED CONC PILING 12.75IN X .312	LF	2212000	45000	7740000	55100	9477200	55000	9460000
6201 STEEL ENCASED CONC PILING 16IN X .312	LF	2212000	45000	9954000	79400	17563280	68000	15041600
7020 MOBILIZATION	L SUM	1000	16000000	16000000	13670000	13670000	20949000	20949000
7040 FLAGGING	MHR	72000	36360	261792	48000	345600	50000	360000
7041 TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS	UNIT	842000	2450	206250	2100	176820	1600	134720
7042 TYPE III BARRICADE	EA	8000	128000	100800	105000	84000	105000	84000

AMOUNT TO: SWINGEN CONSTRUCTION CO

AWARD TO: SWINGEN CONSTRUCTION CO

DATE OF AWARD: 26

ACTION TAKEN BY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Deputy Director For Engineering: 26

WHEN PRELIMINARY ARRANGEMENTS ARE COMPLETED.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Deputy Director For Engineering

ND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT NO. BRC-CNOC-3027(054)

SHEET NO. 11 OF 4

ABSTRACT OF BIDS RECEIVED

COUNTY & DATE: MORTON (059) MAR 08, 2019 09:30AM  
 LENGTH & TYPE: 0.170  
 COMPLETION TIME: CMC 3027 IN ALMONT, 1 MI S OF CMC 3020  
 10/05/19 STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT, GRADING, & HMA

SPEC.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	BIDDER ENGINEERS ESTIMATE		BIDDER SWINGEN CONSTRUCTION		BIDDER INDUSTRIAL BUILDERS	
				BID PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT
704	DELINATOR DRUMS	EA	8000	32690	26152	26300	21040	32000	25600
704	VERTICAL PANELS-BACK TO BACK	EA	30000	19000	57000	26300	78900	11000	33000
706	FIELD OFFICE	EA	1000	16000000	16000000	5000000	5000000	18000000	18000000
708	INLET PROTECTION-FIBER ROLL 12IN	EA	2000	86000	172000	52000	10400	55000	110000
709	REMOVAL INLET PROTECTION-FIBER ROLL 12IN	EA	1000	42250	42250	21000	21000	20000	20000
709	GEOSYNTHETIC MATERIAL TYPE RR	SY	4154000	3250	1350050	2900	1204660	2800	1163120
714	PIPE CONDUIT 72IN-APPROACH	LF	258000	510000	13158000	191000	4927800	195000	5031000
714	PIPE CORR STEEL .064IN 24IN	LF	82000	101000	828200	46200	378840	46000	377200
714	END SECT CORR STEEL .064IN 24IN	EA	1000	350000	350000	210000	210000	210000	210000
762	SHORT TERM 4IN LINE-TYPE NR	LF	3108000	120	37296	450	139850	460	142988
762	PVMT MK PAINTED 4IN LINE	LF	3314000	1060	19884	500	165700	500	165700
764	W-BEAM GUARDRAIL END TERMINAL	EA	208100	55000	11443500	59500	1238195	60000	1248600
764	W-BEAM GUARDRAIL	EA	3000	2725000	817500	2940000	882000	2900000	870000
764	REMOVE W-BEAM GUARDRAIL & POSTS	EA	10000	3500	35000	32000	320000	4000	40000
930	BRIDGE BENCH MARKS	SET	1000	3390000	3390000	6600000	6600000	3300000	3300000
930	ABUTMENT UNDERDRAIN SYSTEM	EA	2000	10000000	20000000	20300000	40600000	12000000	24000000
TOTAL					178431194		198164910		210446948

ACTION TAKEN BY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Deputy Director For Engineering: **SWINGEN CONSTRUCTION CO** AWARD TO: **SWINGEN CONSTRUCTION CO** WHEN PRELIMINARY ARRANGEMENTS ARE COMPLETED.  
 DATE OF AWARD: **27**



ND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT NO. BRC-CNOC-3027(054)

COUNTY & DATE MORTON (059) MAR 08, 2019 09:30AM  
 LENGTH & TYPE 0.170  
 COMPLETION TIME CMC 3027 IN ALMONT, 1 MI S OF CMC 3020  
 10/05/19 STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT, GRADING, & HMA

SHEET NO 3 OF 4

ABSTRACT OF BIDS RECEIVED

SPEC. NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	BIDDER		BIDDER	
				BID PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT
103	CONTRACT BOND	L SUM	1000	21000000	21000000		
201	CLEARING & GRUBBING	L SUM	1000	6500000	6500000		
202	REMOVAL OF BITUMINOUS SURFACING	L SUM	1000	13200000	13200000		
203	REMOVAL OF PIPE ALL TYPES AND SIZES	SY	1028	10500	1079400		
204	REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY BYPASS	EA	65	12000	780000		
205	COMMON EXCAVATION-TYPE A	EA	1000	20000000	20000000		
206	TOPSOIL	CY	3139	620	1946180		
207	COMMON EXCAVATION-WASTE	CY	1490	8000	11920000		
208	CLASS 1 EXCAVATION	CY	2316	4000	9264000		
209	CLASS 2 EXCAVATION	L SUM	1000	15000000	15000000		
210	CHANNEL EXCAVATION	L SUM	1000	10000000	10000000		
211	FOUNDATION PREPARATION	L SUM	1000	15000000	15000000		
214	WATER	EA GAL	1000	98000000	98000000		
251	SEEDING CLASS II	M ACRE	63300	42000	2658600		
252	TEMPORARY COVER CROP	ACRE	4300	615000	2644500		
253	STRAW MULCH	ACRE	4300	145000	709500		
255	TRM TYPE I	SY	8600	400000	3440000		
256	RIPRAP GRADE III	SY	48000	4000	192000		
257	REMOVE AND REPLACE RIPRAP	SY	74000	7000	518000		
260	SILT FENCE SUPPORTED	CY	533000	88000	46904000		
261	REMOVE SILT FENCE SUPPORTED	CY	2281000	28000	63868000		
262	FIBER ROLLS 12IN	LF	200000	6500	1300000		
263	FIBER ROLLS 12IN	LF	200000	1000	200000		
264	FIBER ROLLS 12IN	LF	160000	4500	720000		
265	FIBER ROLLS 12IN	LF	100000	1000	1000000		
266	FIBER ROLLS 12IN	LF	250000	30000	7500000		
302	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE CL 5	LF	779000	6000	4000000		
303	AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE CL 13	TON	690000	38000	31160000		
401	TACK COAT	GAL	1138000	4200	26220000		
411	MILLING PAVEMENT SURFACE - 2 INCH	SY	1138000	8000	9104000		
430	SUPERPAVE FAA 42	TON	364000	112000	40768000		
430PG	58S-28 ASPHALT CEMENT	TON	225000	6500000	14300000		
602	CLASS AAE-3 CONCRETE	CY	217700	1530000	33308100		
602	CLASS AE-3 CONCRETE	CY	212400	1200000	25488000		
602	CONCRETE BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB	SY	148600	500000	74400000		
604	PENETRATING WATER REPELLENT TREATMENT	LF	770000	6500	5005000		
612	REINFORCING STEEL-M270-GRADE 60	LBS	855000	285000	26367500		
616	REINFORCING STEEL-M270-GRADE 60-EPOXY COATED	LBS	1683000	2300	3870300		
616	STRUCTURAL STEEL-M270-GRADE 36	LBS	4460000	10000	9813100		
622	STEEL ENCASED CONC PILING 12.75IN X .312	LF	1552000	72000	15520000		
702	STEEL ENCASED CONC PILING 16IN X .312	LF	2212000	95000	12384000		
702	MOBILIZATION	L SUM	1000	130000000	130000000		
704	FLAGGING	MHR	72000	55000	3960000		
704	TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS	UNIT	842000	1800	1515600		
704	TYPE III BARRICADE	EA	8000	120000	960000		

AWARD TO: SWINGEN CONSTRUCTION CO

WHEN PRELIMINARY ARRANGEMENTS ARE COMPLETED.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Deputy Director For Engineering

ND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT NO. BRC-CNOC-3027(054)

SHEET NO. 4 OF 4

ABSTRACT OF BIDS RECEIVED

COUNTY & DATE: MORTON (059) MAR 08, 2019 09:30AM  
 LENGTH & TYPE: 0.170  
 COMPLETION TIME: CMC 3027 IN ALMONT, 1 MI S OF CMC 3020  
 10/05/19 STRUCTURE REPLACEMENT, GRADING, & HMA

BIDDER

BIDDER

C.C.

ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	BID PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT	BID PRICE	AMOUNT
780 DELINEATOR DRUMS	EA	8000	36000	288000				
780 VERTICAL PANELS-BACK TO BACK	EA	30000	12000	360000				
706 FIELD OFFICE	EA	1000	24000000	24000000				
708 INLET PROTECTION-FIBER ROLL 12IN	EA	2000	60000	120000				
708 REMOVAL INLET PROTECTION-FIBER ROLL 12IN	EA	1000	5000	5000				
709 GEOSYNTHETIC MATERIAL TYPE RR	SY	4154000	3000	1246200				
714 PIPE CONDUIT 72IN-APPROACH	LF	258000	220000	5676000				
714 PIPE CORR STEEL 064IN 24IN	LF	82000	53000	4346000				
714 END SECT CORR STEEL 064IN 24IN	EA	1000	240000	240000				
762 SHORT TERM 4IN LINE-TYPE NR	LF	3108000	750	2331000				
762 PVMT MK PAINTED 4IN LINE	LF	3316000	750	2487500				
764 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL	LF	208100	68000	1415080				
764 W-BEAM GUARDRAIL END TERMINAL	EA	3000	34000000	10200000				
764 REMOVE W-BEAM GUARDRAIL & POSTS	LF	100000	5000	500000				
930 BRIDGE BENCH MARKS	SET	1000	50000000	50000000				
930 ABUTMENT UNDERDRAIN SYSTEM	EA	2000	200000000	400000000				
TOTAL			NO LIMIT	233840810				

ACTION TAKEN BY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION: Deputy Director For Engineering: 29

AWARD TO: SWINGEN CONSTRUCTION CO

DATE OF AWARD: \_\_\_\_\_

WHEN PRELIMINARY ARRANGEMENTS ARE COMPLETED.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Deputy Director For Engineering

# RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the bid in the amount of \$1,981,649.10 from Swingen Construction Co. received in the bid opening of March 08, 2019 for Project BRC-CNOC-3027(054) was the low bid received.

WHEREAS, this bid is considered reasonable.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of MORTON County will award to Swingen Construction Co. the contract for Project BRC-CNOC-3027(054) and hereby authorizes the Chairman of the Board to sign said contract.

It is further understood that the County shall reimburse the North Dakota Department of Transportation for any payments made under this contract, which are not collectible from the Federal Highway Administration.

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
County Auditor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman, Board of County  
Commissioners

County: MORTON \_\_\_\_\_

This is to certify that the above resolution was adopted and passed at a meeting of the Board of County Commissioners at \_\_\_\_\_ County on \_\_\_\_\_.

\_\_\_\_\_  
County Auditor